
7 OWNER CHANGE ORDER NO.
Construction Manager: Job Name:
First Latin Baptist Church
2004 Scotten, Detroit, Mi. 48209

United Consulting Services, LLC September 20, 2017

3495 Pine Estates Drive, West Bloomfield, Mi. 48323

Furnish all labor, materials, equipment and all other items necessary to complete the following work:

Quote Line
No. Item No. Company Ref. Description Amount
16 2000.00 2000 - Sabas Construction, L 135 extra CY of dirt removed - due to bad soil conditions around perime $15,000.00
17 2000.00 2000 - Sabas Construction, L Install temporary footings due to bad soil conditions $3,500.00
18 2000.00 2000 - Sabas Construction, L Rebuild stairs and landing at back of basement $3,500.00
19 2000.00 2000 - Sabas Construction, L Pour new AC pad at back of bldg, pour new footing for collapsed footing $2,700.00
20 100.00 100 - AGI Construction, LLC Remaining Construction Contingency -$9,529.28

Total This Change Order $15,170.72
Subcontract Status Report:

Base Contract Amount $329,336.00
Total This Change Order $15,170.72
Total Net Change Orders $32,130.72
Revised Contract Amount $361,466.72

In consideration of the above, your Contract will be increased or decreased in the amount of

and the contract time will be increased by - 0 - calendar days.

Accepted By: Accepted By:

First Latin Baptist Church United Consulting Services, LLC

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

This Change Order is the Owner's authorization for the Contractor to make the following changes in the scope of work for this contract. The terms and conditions of 
the original Contract for the above work shall govern this change.

foundation revisions - due to bad soil conditions around perimeter of bdg

Please acknowledge your acceptance of this Contract Change Order by signing both copies, retaining one (1) copy for your files and returning one copy.

Contractor Change Order No. 7

SAMPLE PROJECT

Contractor: Date Issued:


